Part No. 210661

XRS ROTA JEEP MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

Cross Bs

Rota Hood Casting (1)

Rota Square Casting (2)
‘ Welded Nut

5/16” Bolt

1/4” Socket Bolté
& Nylon Black
Washers

Mounting End\

Bracket (3)
/ \

\
\)

Rubber
Grommet

5/16" X 1 ¥2" Black
Button Head Bolts
and 5/16” Black
Washer.

Rubber Gasket

Detall A

Feed the wires from your
lights through these three
loops on back of the
Mounting End Brackets.

MATERIALS NEEDED: Wrench for T40 Torx or an 3/16” Allen wrench, dtibe

MATERIALS FURNISHED: Two Mounting End Brackets (3), two Rota Square
Castings (2), two Rota Hood Castings (1), one CBassand one Hardware Pack.

THIS LIGHT BAR FITS THE FOLLOWING VEHICLES:

JEEP
'97 -’06 X/Sahara/Rubicon Wrangler

PRy

ey

Quality and Style that Endures

Follow the diagram and the written
directions carefully for a proper,
safe installation.

Should you encounter an unusual,
unforeseen problem, contact our
Technical Help Line
7:00 AM - 3:00 PM Pacific Time
(951) 719-1068
Visit our web-site at
www.CARR.com
Warranty Information
on our website
Carr Pattern Co., Inc




XRS ROTA JEEP MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
Part No. 210661

WARNINGS!
Do not over tighten the nuts and bolts or damagbeaastings and or stripping of the threads coeddlt.
FOR SAFE AND PROPER USAGE OF THIS PRODUCT, THE MOING INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE FOLLOWED CAREFULLY AND CMIPLETELY.
The manufacturer and distributor of this produetiarno way responsible for the consumer’s faitaradhere to the warnings and directions of thesgtictions in the event of damage to the
consumer’s vehicle, other properties and or petsopay.

ANRNRN

1. Read these instructions through first to save yatitisne when installing this product.

2. Take the black Rubber Grommet and twist it in tbhkehike you are screwing a bolt into a threadel# hmtil the smaller end comes all
the way through. A little oil on the grommet wiklp make this easier.

3. Assemble Rota Hood Casting 1 to Rota Square Ca8tagyshown in the diagram. The 3/8” socket bath wie 3/8” washer goes
through the Rota Square Casting 2 and Rota Hootinga into the Welded Nut. The Rota Hood CastingilBswivel on the Rota
Square Casting 180 degrees. Leave that assemhidytigdh

4. Take four of the ¥4” socket head screws and fouhef/” black nylon washers and assemble the Mogriiimd Bracket to the
assembly referred to in the above step. See diagd@ME: We recommend using a small amount of Leddit the threads before
screwing these socket bolts in. Securely tightesetfour bolts.

5. Repeat the above steps for the other side.

6. Take the cross bar and place it up into one oRibi@ Hood Casting 3. You may have to squeeze tth@Ethe bar to get it all the way
up.

7. Take a 5/16” bolt and place it through the holgrmtop of the Rota Hood Casting 3, through thestmar, through the washer with
two holes into a 5/16” nylon lock nut. See the déay for positioning of all the parts.

8. Make sure the cross bar is up against the Welded Nu

9. Securely tighten the 5/16” hardware.

10. Repeat steps 5 - 8 for the other end of the crass b

11. Now your entire XRS Rota Jeep Light bar is assedble

12. You will need two people to install this light baryour vehicle.

13. Each person needs to grab an end of the lightizhpasition themselves near the bolts that wilidraoved for installation. See
diagram for bolt locations.

14. You will install one side at a time.

15. While one person holds one end, the other will thileeT40 Torx wrench or a 3/16” Allen wrench wilbvk and remove the three Torx
bolts with their washers as indicated on the drgwin

16. Use a small amount of Loctite on the threads obié€” x 1 %2" Black Button Head Bolts when reinbtad.

17. Take the appropriate Mounting End Bracket withfubber Gasket and put the three 5/16” x 1 ¥2" BRuakton Head Bolts with the
5/16” Black Washers through the holes in the MauntEnd Brackets, through the holes in the Rubbek&aand screw them into the
vehicle.

18. Before you completely tighten these bolts, make ¢ive edge of the Mounting End Bracket is not fetérg with the door. Tie edge ¢
the Mounting End Bracket should be parallel todber opening.

19. Now securely tighten the three 5/16” x 1 %" Blacktt®n Head Bolts.

20. Now install the other side by repeating steps 18—

21. Take your 5/16 Allen wrench, provided for you, asturely tighten the 3/8” bolt to insure your baes not rotate.

22. You can install our lights at this point or you dastall them prior to mounting the light bar touyosehicle.

23. Refer to Detail A when installing your lights araliting your wires.

24. CAUTION: WHEN LIGHTS ARE INSTALLED ON YOUR BAR ANDYOU WANT TO LOOSEN THE BAR TO ROTATE THE
BAR DOWN, BE CAREFUL NOT TO LOOSEN TOO MUCH BECAUSHGHTS COULD CRASH AGAINST THE VEHICLE
AND CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE VEHICLE AND THE LIGHTS. AL®, DO NOT LOSE YOUR 5/16” ALLEN WRENCH.

25. Check again and securely tighten ALL hardware.

26. Now your light bar is ready for use.

27. IMPORTANT: By not following these mounting instrimris completely and carefully, product failure abokcur.

Carr Pattern Co,, Inc.
. o o Warranty Policy
Finishes: Limited Lifetime . o
Structural Warranty: Limited Lifetime
Warranty Conditions:
a. All warranties start from consumer’s date of pussha .
b. A new product will be sent out immediately to r%a warranty claim.
c. The above guidelines apply only to the OriginaldPaser. .
e\./ Or|g|tnall_pr_c;o{_of purchase must be submitted fbmalrranty and returns issues.
arranty Limitations:

a. Warrgnty coverage extends ONLY to repair or repieeet of the CARR product. This warranty does naecdhe cost of labor, transportation, installatismemoval of the ;)roduct. .
b. Wﬁ"ﬁ?ﬁy covgra e dge_s not etxt”erad to damage céwysedllision, fire, theft, freezing, vandalismot; explosion or object striking the product, osose of the product and/or the vehicle on

which the product is being installed.
c. Warranty é)overage does gglot extend to damage céyseadrborne fallout (chemicals, tree sap, et¢gnss, hail, earthquake, water or flood, windstdightning, the application of chemicals or

sealants subsequent to manufacture, o . . .
d. Warranty coverage does not extend to damages cays@drmal wear and tear, abuse, modificatiomgaroper installation of the product. . X i
e. Warranty coverage does not extend to any econarsgdr extra expense including (without limitatiquayment for the loss of time or pay, inconvenérstorage, loss of vehicle use, vehicle
Otr:engral expense, equipment rental expense, lodgirgls, or other travel costs.

er Terms:
This warranty %ives you specific Ieﬁ\zzl ri?hts awﬁma){\‘also have other ri_Phts that vaa/ from dimtstate. CARR does not authorize an%gerson @mteder it any other obligation or liability in
connection With its %roducts. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTOF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPSE APPLICABLE TO THIS PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN
DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WRITTEN_ WARRANTYPERFORMANCE OF REPAIRS AND NEEDED ADJUSTMENTS IS EHEXCULSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS
TWHRIISTJVER’\{TV‘\FIEEWA\IJ%(AONRH’(WY IMPLIED WARRANTY. CARR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMMGES RESULTING FROM BREACH OF
*Soinei states do not allow limitations on how lomgimplied warranty will last or the exclusion omitation of incidental or consequential damageghababove limitations or exclusions may not
apply to you. ) ) . . .
Guarantee: Every attempt has been made to manufacture anibdist the finest quality products available. Owmafactured products are guaranteed to be freefe€ts due to workmanship or
materials. Distributed products are subject to rfesturer’s warranty only.




